

64614-1

64614-1

2016 MAY 21 PM 3:56

No. 64614-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LACEY M. FILOSA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PAINLESS STEEL-EVERETT LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SCOTTSDALE  
INSURANCE COMPANY

---

Geoff J. M. Bridgman, WSBA #25242  
Jaime D. Allen, WSBA #35742  
Emily Harris Gant, WSBA #35679  
Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellant  
Scottsdale Insurance Company  
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, P.L.L.C.  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, Washington 98101-1686  
Tel: 206.447.7000/Fax: 206.447.0215

**ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page*

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

A. The Trial Court’s Oral Ruling is Nothing More than an Expression of its Informal Opinion; It is Not Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law. ....1

B. The Trial Court Was Required to Evaluate the Settlement Under the Nine *Glover/Chaussee* Factors.....2

C. Ms. Filosa Has No Viable Theory of Liability Against Painless Steel or the Burnses. ....3

1. *First*, at the time of settlement, Ms. Filosa claimed that her injuries were caused by a contaminated labret. ....6

a. As of at least January 2007, Ms. Filosa’s counsel knew that Dr. Erhardt did not support the “contaminated labret” theory. ....6

b. Despite knowing that Dr. Erhardt did not support the “contaminated labret” theory, Ms. Filosa’s counsel continued to represent that he did to the trial court. ....7

c. Dr. Erhardt testified in February 2009 that he had no evidence to suggest the labret was contaminated. ....8

d. The trial court found that Ms. Filosa knowingly misled the court regarding Dr. Erhardt’s opinion. ....9

e. Ms. Filosa also misled the Burnses and Painless Steel regarding her sole basis for liability during the settlement. ....10

f. Dr. Erhardt’s opinions are not on a “more probable than not basis,” and therefore are inadmissible. ....11

2. *Second*, and only after the trial court’s ruling of misrepresentation, Ms. Filosa next argued that the piercer’s ungloved hand contaminated the labret. ....11

3. *Third*, after the ungloved hand theory proved unsustainable, Ms. Filosa’s shifted her theory of causation to allege that Mr. Burns drafted an inadequate warning. ....12

a. Mr. Burns drafted a Hold Harmless Agreement, not a warning. ....12

b. A general warning of infection is sufficient. ....13

c. Regardless, there is no evidence that Mr. Burns would be *personally* liable for failing to draft an adequate warning. ....15

d. Even if the Hold Harmless Agreement is a warning and Ms. Filosa is not judicially estopped from pursuing Mr. Burns personally, Washington law does not support any personal liability for Mr. Burns’s alleged failure to draft adequate warnings for Painless Steel.....19

**II. CONCLUSION .....21**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Weslo, Inc.*, 79 Wn. App. 829, 839, 906 P.2d 336 (1995)..... 14, 15

*Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.* 160 Wn.2d 535, 539, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)..... 18

*Ashmore v. Estate of Duff*, 165 Wn.2d 948, 950, 205 P.3d 111 (2009)..... 18

*Baughn v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.*, 107 Wn.2d 127, 139, 727 P.2d 655 (1986)..... 14

*Chadwick Farms Owners Assn. v. FHC LLC*, 166 Wn.2d 178, 200, 207 P.2d 1251 (2009)..... 19, 21

*Chaussee v. Mryld Cas. Co.*, 60 Wn. App. 504, 512, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)..... 2, 5, 12

*Consulting Overseas Mgmt. v. Shtikel*, 105 Wn.App. 80, 84, 18 P.3d 1144 (2001)..... 20

*Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley*, 47 Wn.App. 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988)..... 2

*Dodson v. Economy Equipment Co., Inc.*, 188 Wn. 340, 343, 62 P.2d 708 (1936)..... 20

*Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.*, 98 Wn.2d 708, 717, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983)..... 2, 5, 12

*Howard v. Royal Spec. Underwriting, Inc.*, 121 Wn.App. 372, 380, 89 P.3d 265 (2004)..... 5

*Mavroudis v. Pitts.-Corning Corp.*, 86 Wn. App. 22, 38, 935 P.2d 684 (1997)..... 5, 11, 13

*McFarling v. Evaniski*, 141 Wn.App. 400, 404-05, 171 P.3d 497 (2007)..... 18

*Orcutt v. Spokane Cy.*, 58 Wn.2d 846, 853, 263 P.2d 1102 (1961)..... 11

*Orwick v. Fox*, 65 Wn. App. 71, 88, 828 P.2d 12 (1992) ..... 13

*State v. Head*, 136 Wn.2d 619, 622, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998) ..... 2

*State v. Mallory*, 69 Wn.2d 532, 533-34, 419 P.2d 324 (1966)..... 2

*Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.* 147 Wn.2d 751, 765, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)..... 3

*Water’s Edge Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Water’s Edge Associates*, 152 Wn.App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110, 1118 (2009)..... 1, 2, 3

*Werlinger v. Warner*, 126 Wn.App. 342, 350, 109 P.3d 22 (2005)..... 3, 4

**Statutes**

RCW 25.15.060 ..... 20  
RCW 25.15.125 ..... 20  
RCW 25.15.160 ..... 20
